

22-1209

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GILEAD COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
CONNECTICUT FAIR HOUSING CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TOWN OF CROMWELL, CONNECTICUT,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

DAMON SMITH
General Counsel

JEANINE WORDEN
Associate General Counsel for Fair Housing
Department of Housing and Urban
Development
451 7th St. SW
Washington, D.C. 20410

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
2. <i>The Present Controversy</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	
I THE FHA AUTHORIZED THE JURY’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD	12
A. <i>Courts May Award Punitive Damages In FHA Cases, Including Those Brought Against Municipalities</i>	12
B. <i>The Town’s Cited Cases Do Not Alter That Analysis</i>	16
II THE TOWN CAN BE HELD VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR ITS OFFICIALS’ ACTS IN VIOLATION OF THE FHA.....	23
A. <i>The FHA Holds Municipalities Liable For Their Employees’ Violations</i>	23
B. <i>The Town Would Be Liable Even Under Monell</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bank of Am. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	7, 17, 20
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	25-26, 29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	12
<i>Brooker v. Altoona Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-95, 2013 WL 2896814 (W.D. Pa. June 12, 2013).....	21-22
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 876 (1994).....	20
<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 993 (2000).....	18, 20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 435 (1985)	21
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	14
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	17-18, 20, 22
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	24
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	19
<i>Cross v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	24
<i>Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Housing Invs., Inc. v. City of Clanton</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (M.D. Ala. 1999).....	21-22
<i>In re Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 51 F.4th 53 (2d Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Inland Mediation Bd. v. City of Pomona</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Housing Auth. of Balt. City</i> , No. CV WDQ-13-2164, 2014 WL 346641 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2014)	21
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 813 (1989).....	15
<i>Lundregan v. Housing Opportunities Comm’n</i> , No. CV PJM-19-1369, 2020 WL 2218928 (D. Md. May 7, 2020)	21
<i>Mehta v. Village of Bolingbrook</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	27
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	6-7, 11, 15
<i>Michigan Prot. & Advoc. Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Shane</i> , 350 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	28-30
<i>People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Regional Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Renz v. Grey Advert., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Samaritan Inns v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 93 CV 2600 RMU, 1995 WL 405710 (D.D.C. June 30, 1995), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	15
<i>Truesdell v. Thomas</i> , 889 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2018)	19, 22
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 11, 27
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975).....	26
<i>United States v. City of Hayward</i> , 36 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. City of Hayward</i> , 805 F. Supp. 810 (N.D. Cal. 1992), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 36 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. City of Parma</i> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Incorporated Vill. of Island Park</i> , 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Town of Colorado City</i> , 935 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24-25

STATUTES:

PAGE

Americans With Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)-(B).....6
42 U.S.C. 12132.....6, 10
42 U.S.C. 12133.....7

Fair Housing Act

42 U.S.C. 3601.....3
42 U.S.C. 3602(d).....14
42 U.S.C. 3602(f).....13
42 U.S.C. 3602(n)(1)14
42 U.S.C. 3603(a)(2)13
42 U.S.C. 3604-360613
42 U.S.C. 3604(c)3, 10
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1).....4, 10
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2).....4, 25
42 U.S.C. 3607(b)(1)14
42 U.S.C. 3608-36121
42 U.S.C. 3610(a)14
42 U.S.C. 3610(a)(1)-(2)13
42 U.S.C. 3610(g)(2)(C).....14
42 U.S.C. 3613(a)(1)(A).....5
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)2, 20
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(1)6, 13
42 U.S.C. 3614.....1
42 U.S.C. 3614(a)5
42 U.S.C. 3614(b).....5
42 U.S.C. 3614(d)(1)6
42 U.S.C. 3617..... 3, 10, 13, 25

29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....7

42 U.S.C. 198317

Fair Housing Amendments Act

Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) 3-4, 17

Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 88 (1968).....17

STATUTES (continued)	PAGE
Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990).....	6
 REGULATIONS:	
81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Sept. 14, 2016)	26
24 C.F.R. 100.7(b)	25
24 C.F.R. 100.20	25
24 C.F.R. 100.70(d)(4).....	5
24 C.F.R. 100.70(d)(5).....	5
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
